HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1319

By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate David Harrison on being named Westmoreland's Citizen of the Year.

WHEREAS, we are pleased to recognize a public servant who has distinguished himself as a valuable asset to his community through his leadership, outreach, integrity, vision, and support; and

WHEREAS, David Harrison has been named Citizen of the Year by the Westmoreland Chamber of Commerce, a much-deserved honor that recognizes the many contributions he has made and continues to make to the community; and

WHEREAS, a longtime resident of Westmoreland, David Harrison is the president of the Westmoreland Chamber of Commerce, a member of the Westmoreland City Council, and a former member of the Industrial Development Board; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Harrison is active in all events sponsored by the City of Westmoreland and the Westmoreland Chamber of Commerce, sharing his expertise on sound design and equipment as well as stage management; he organized the Mary Atkins Concert, which raised almost \$3,000 to help with Ms. Atkins's recovery expenses; and

WHEREAS, one of the original Board of Directors of Westmoreland Public Library, Mr. Harrison has supported Westmoreland High School, both as a parent in support of his children and through his employment at that time; and

WHEREAS, a longtime supporter of Little League baseball, he was instrumental in the construction of the concession stand at Ricky Woodard Community Park; and

WHEREAS, a wonderful husband and father, David Harrison is indeed grateful to share love and companionship with his wife, Diane Harrison; their two sons, Eric and Michael; and their six grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, David Harrison is driven by his commitment to the Westmoreland community, and he is richly deserving of our approbation on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate David Harrison upon being named Citizen of the Year by the Westmoreland Chamber of Commerce and extend to him our best wishes for much continued success in all his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.